Impairment considerations
With consolidation of the taxi operations business nationally, the Group has determined that the future economic benefits

of certain trademarks will not be realised as previously expected. Consequently, the recoverable amount of these trademarks

are assessed to be lower than the carrying value and an impairment loss of $333,000 has been recognised (FY19:$nil). For other

trademarks, the Group derived the recoverable amount on a value-in-use basis and determined that an impairment charge

of $115,000 was required (FY19 $nil). In assessing the recoverable amount of trademarks and brand names, the Group has applied

pre-tax discount rate of 13.3% (FY19 13.6%), an annual growth rate of between 0% to 2% (FY19 2.1%) over the next five years and

long term growth rate of 0% to 2% (FY19 2.1%). An increase of 100 basis points in pre-tax discount rate would result in a further

impairment of $4,000 and a decrease of 100 basis points in the long term growth rate would result in further impairment of $5,000.

90 a2b Annual Report 2020

 Indefinite life  Finite life

 Trademarks  Brands
 Customer
contracts  Software

 Capitalised
development

costs  Total
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

2020 year:

Cost

Opening balance  1,392  759  5,684  2,700  38,765  49,300

Additions – internally developed  –  –  –  –  5,694  5,694

Impairment  (448)  –  –  –  –  (448)

Written-off  –  –  –  –  (524)  (524)

Closing balance  944  759  5,684  2,700  43,935  54,022

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance  –  (584)  (3,063)  (347)  (24,121)  (28,115)

Amortisation expense  –  (175)  (711)  (550)  (2,143)  (3,579)

Closing balance  –  (759)  (3,774)  (897)  (26,264)  (31,694)

Net book value

Opening balance  1,392  175  2,621  2,353  14,644  21,185

Closing balance  944  –  1,910  1,803  17,671  22,328

2019 year:

Cost

Opening balance  1,392  759  5,604  –  32,676  40,431

Additions – internally developed  –  –  –  –  6,135  6,135

Additions through acquisition  –  –  80  2,700  –  2,780

Written-off  –  –  –  –  (46)  (46)

Closing balance  1,392  759  5,684  2,700  38,765  49,300

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance  –  (249)  (2,297)  –  (22,182)  (24,728)

Amortisation expense  –  (335)  (766)  (347)  (1,939)  (3,387)

Closing balance  –  (584)  (3,063)  (347)  (24,121)  (28,115)

Net book value

Opening balance  1,392  510  3,307  –  10,494  15,703

Closing balance  1,392  175  2,621  2,353  14,644  21,185

91

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020 (continued)

15. Contract liabilities, trade and other payables
Trade and other payables are recognised at the fair value of the invoice received from the supplier. The carrying value of trade and

other payables is considered to approximate fair value.

2020 2019
$'000 $'000

Trade payables  7,699  11,433

Security deposit  6,251  5,547

Other payables and accruals  11,015  11,842

Contract liabilities  4,544  9,091

 29,509  37,913

16. Loans and borrowings
Loans and borrowings are recognised at the consideration received, less directly attributable transaction costs, with subsequent

[…]

earnings and earnings multiple increases (decreases).

Net Tangible Assets approach – the estimate of fair value is

determined by valuing the assets and liabilities of the investee

at market value (excluding operating assets and liabilities).

Minority discount of 20%. The estimate of the fair value will

increase (decrease) if the discount rate decreases (increases).

The carrying amount of the unlisted equity investments is sensitive to possible changes in the significant unobservable inputs.

e) Sensitivity analysis

i. Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change

in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

ii. Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

Profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
$'000 $'000

2020  (20)  20

2019  (27)  27

109

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020 (continued)

32. Operating segment
An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur

expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group’s other components. All operating

segments’ operating results are regularly reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) to make decisions

about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.